Ordinance No. 857-2022

By Council Members Polensek and Griffin (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Director of Public Safety to enter into an agreement with the State of Ohio to participate in the State Plan of Operation to receive excess United States Department of Defense property to be used by the Division of Police as a law enforcement agency.

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That the Director of Public Safety is authorized to enter into an agreement with the State of Ohio to participate in the State Plan of Operation to receive excess United States Department of Defense property to be used by the Division of Police as a law enforcement agency. The agreement shall be substantially in the form placed in **File No. 857-2022-A**. The Director of Public Safety is authorized to file all papers and execute all documents necessary to implement this ordinance.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the term of the agreement shall be perpetual until terminated by either party upon thirty days prior notice.

Section 3. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

NK:nl 9-12-2022

FOR: Director Howard

Ord. No. 857-2022

[File No. 857-2022-A]

REPORTS

By Council Members Polensek and Griffin (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE
Authorizing the Director of Public Safety to enter into an agreement with the State of Ohio to participate in the State Plan of Operation to receive excess United States Department of Defense property to be used by the Division of Police as a law enforcement agency.

READ FIRST TIME on SEPTEMBE and referred to DIRECTORS of Pu COMMITTEES on Safety, Finance	blic Safety, Fi	nance, Law; ity and Inclusion
	CITY CLERK	-
READ SECOND TIME		•
	CITY CLERK	
READ THIRD TIME		
	PRESIDENT	-
	CITY CLERK	
APPROVED		-
	MAYOR	-
Recorded Vol. 109 Page		•

REPORT after second Reading

	PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON SAFETY
EE	
MMITT	
ИСО Н	
FILED WITH COMMITTEE	
FILE	

PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, DIVERSITY, EQUITY and INCLUSION		
FILED WITH COMMITTEE		